# Uncooled Operations of 100Gbps 1060nm Single-mode Metalaperture VCSEL for Standard SMF Transmission

Chang Ge<sup>(1)</sup>, Liang Dong<sup>(1)</sup>, Xiaodong Gu<sup>(1), (2)</sup> and Fumio Koyama<sup>(1)</sup>

<sup>(1)</sup>Institute of Innovative Research, Tokyo Institute of Technology, Nagatsuta 4259, Midori-ku, Yokohama 226-8503, Japan, <u>ge.c.aa@m.titech.ac.jp</u>

<sup>(2)</sup>Ambition Photonics Inc., Tokyo Tech Yokohama Venture Plaza, Yokohama 226-8510, Japan

**Abstract** We present 1060nm single-mode metal-aperture VCSELs with uncooled operations for standard SMF data transmission. The small-signal modulation bandwidth is as high as 30GHz. We demonstrate 75Gbps(NRZ) and 110Gbps(PAM4) transmissions through 2km SMF. The record bandwidth-distance product of over 450Gbps•km was obtained.

## Introduction

Vertical-cavity surface-emitting lasers (VCSELs) have been widely used for short-reach optical interconnects in data centers [1]. For directly modulated VCSEL, the modulation bandwidth has been limited by the relaxation oscillation frequency, which can be improved by optimizing the active region, series resistance, and other methods [2,3]. Multi-mode 850nm VCSELs with over 30GHz modulation bandwidth have been developed [4, 5], enabling 100Gbps PAM4 VCSELs for 800G ethernet applications [6, 7].

The next challenge is to go beyond the relaxation oscillation frequency toward 200Gbps PAM4 modulations. One potential candidate is a transverse coupled cavity VCSEL for higher modulation frequencies [8-10]. Also, the multimode fiber (MMF) link length has been limited below 100m, which should be even shorter at higher baud rates. The use of a longer wavelength band of >1060nm could be an attractive choice with a single-mode VCSEL for extending the link length thanks to lower fiber losses and dispersions [11-14]. In order to meet the requirement of km-long transmission distances in hyper-scale data centers, long wavelength and single-mode VCSELs are desirable. To meet these demands, demonstrated 1060nm single mode intra-cavity metal-aperture VCSELs with the enhancement of the modulation bandwidth [15-18].

In this paper, we demonstrate the uncooled operation of 1060nm intra-cavity metal-aperture VCSEL. We carried out 75Gbps (NRZ) and 110Gbps (PAM4) data transmission through 2km-long standard 1300nm single-mode fiber (SMF). Also, the SMF link length was extended up to 10km at 45Gbps (NRZ), which shows the record bandwidth-distance product of 450 Gbps·km. Besides, the device shows good temperature stability up to 55°C.

### **Device Structure**

The structure of the intra-cavity metal-aperture

VCSEL is shown in Fig.1. Surface relief process is formed by shallow-wet etching with 30nm depth at the surface of a half-cavity VCSEL which includes 6-pair top semiconductor DBR and 30-pair bottom DBR. The oxide aperture diameter is typically 5µm. A ring-shaped pcontact metal with 7µm of diameter and 3µm of width is formed on the surface and a 5-pair top dielectric DBR is finally deposited. The semiconductor surface relief enables the transverse resonance in intra-cavity metalaperture VCSELs. Since the surface relief region has a shorter resonance wavelength than the un-etched region, the optical field can be laterally spread into the oxidized region and is reflected by the metal-aperture boundary [15-17], resulting in the bandwidth enhancement and transverse mode control at the same time. To further increase the modulation bandwidth, a 3.5µm polyimide layer is inserted below pcontact pads to reduce the parasitic capacitance [18].



Fig. 1. (a) Schematic and (b) cross-section of 1060nm intra-cavity metal aperture VCSEL for transverse.

## Lasing Characteristics

Figure 2 shows the L/I and V/I characteristics of

the fabricated metal aperture VCSEL at 25°C, 55°C, and 85°C. Small ripples in the L/I would be due to the reflection from the backside of a substrate, which could be avoided. The single-mode power at 7mA is 3.2mW at 25°C and 2.8mW at 55°C, respectively. A reduction in output power is as small as -0.6dB thanks to highly strained InGaAs quantum wells for 1060nm wavelengths band [11]. Stable single mode operations can be seen with SMSR over 30dB in the entire current range even for 5-6um oxide apertures thanks to the transverse mode control as shown in Fig. 3.



Fig. 2. L/I and V/I characteristics of intra-cavity metalaperture VCSEL at 25°C, 55°C, and 85°C.



**Fig. 3**. Lasing spectra of intra-cavity metal-aperture VCSEL at different currents.

Figures 4 (a) and (b) show the small signal modulation characteristics at the bias current from 6mA to 8mA at  $25^{\circ}$ C and  $55^{\circ}$ C, respectively. As shown in Fig.4(a), the record modulation bandwidth of over 30GHz was obtained for 1060nm single-mode VCSELs. When the temperature increased to  $55^{\circ}$ C, the modulation bandwidth could reach at 27GHz as shown in Fig.4(b).

# Data Transmission Experiments in Standard Single-mode Fiber

The small signal modulation response for back-to-back, 2km, 5km, and 10km transmission through standard 1300nm-SMF (G652) are shown in Fig. 5. Thanks to the frequency chirp and negative dispersion at 1060nm [19-21], the modulation bandwidth can be increased to

38GHz and 32GHz through 2km and 5km SMF, respectively. The result shows a potential of 50Gbps (NRZ) and 100Gbps (PAM4) transmission up to 5km.



Fig. 4. Small signal modulation bandwidth under different bias current at (a) 25°C, and (b) 55°C.



**Fig. 5**. Small signal modulation response through different lengths of SMF.

We carried out large signal modulations at a 7mA bias current with 5-taps pre-equalization. A 2<sup>9</sup>-1 PRBS modulation signal was generated by Keysight M8194A pattern generator. The results of NRZ eye patterns with different bit rates for back-to-back, 2km, 5km, and 10km SMF transmission at room temperature are shown in Fig. 6. We used Keysight N1092X-040A sampling oscilloscope with a bandwidth of 40GHz. We observed eye opening up to 65Gbps for back-to-back, 75Gbps for 2km, 70Gbps for 5km and 45Gbps for 10km SMF transmissions. The BERs are estimated from the waveform analysis software, which are below 7% forwarderror-correction (FEC) limit as 1E-6 for back to back, 3E-4 for 2km, 2E-3 for 5km and 2E-4 for 10km SMF transmissions, respectively. The SMF link length was extended up to 10km at 45Gbps, which is 100 times longer than conventional 850nm MMF link. We obtained the record bandwidth-distance product of 450Gbps·km among existing VCSEL technologies.

Figure 7 shows the comparison of 70Gbps eye patterns through 2km NRZ SMF transmission at 25°C and 55°C. When the temperature increased to 55°C, although the eve diagram is degraded, the BER of 9E-4 is The obtained. result shows the qood temperature robustness, and hence no needs of precise temperature control for our coupled cavity VCSELs. In addition, the eye diagrams of PAM4 modulation with 5-taps pre-equalization







Fig. 7. NRZ eye patterns at (a)  $25^{\circ}$ C and (b)  $55^{\circ}$ C for of 2km



**Fig. 8.** PAM4 eye patterns at  $25^{\circ}$ C for different link lengths: (a) back-to-back and (b) 2km.

for back-to-back and 2km SMF transmission are shown in Figure. 8. We observe eye-openings of up to 110Gbps with a 4.2dB TDECQ for back to back, and with a 5.1dB TDECQ for 2km SMF transmission. Also, the temperature dependence of the PAM4 eye patterns of 100Gbps is shown in Fig.9. Eye opening with a 3.9dB TDECQ and 5.6dB TDECQ was observed at 25°C and 55°C, respectively. TDECQ could be improved by increasing the modulation speed and linearity of the device. Uncooling operations at 55°C of intra-cavity metal-aperture single mode VCSELs were obtained up to 100Gbps.



Fig. 9. PAM4 eye patterns at (a) 25  $^\circ\!\!\!{\rm C}$  and (b) 55  $^\circ\!\!\!{\rm C}$  for back-to-back

### Conclusion

We demonstrate the uncooled operation of 1060nm single-mode intra-cavity metal-aperture VCSELs, exhibiting the temperature robustness. The modulation bandwidth at room temperature is as high as 30GHz, which is the highest for single-mode VCSELs. A small reduction by 0.6dB in output power and 27GHz modulation bandwidth at 55°C shows good temperature stability of our coupled cavity VCSELs. Thanks to the frequency chirp and negative dispersion of the fiber, the 75Gbps (NRZ) and 110Gbps (PAM4) transmissions were successfully demonstrated through 2km standard SMF, which is 20 times longer than that of 850nm MMF links. The link length was extended up to 10km at 45Gbps (NRZ), which shows the record bandwidth and distance product of 450Gbps•km. Also, eye-opening up to 100Gbps with good temperature robustness up to 55°C was obtained. Further extensions on link lengths and higher bit rates could be expected by chirp reduction and bandwidth enhancement in transverse coupled cavity VCSELs. A largescale 2D array of transverse coupled cavity VCSELs could offer a potential for increasing aggregate bandwidths of over Tbps.

### Acknowledgement

This work was supported by JST A-step (#JPMJTR201E).

#### References

 F. Koyama, "Recent Advances of VCSEL Photonics," J. Lightwave Technol. 24, 4502-4513 (2006).

- [2] M. H. MacDougal, J. Geske, C. Lin, A. E. Bond and P. D. Dapkus, "Low resistance intracavity-contacted oxide-aperture VCSELs." IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett. 10 [1], 9-11 (1998).
- [3] P. Westbergh, J. S. Gustavsson, B. Kögel, Å. Haglund and A. Larsson, "Impact of photon lifetime on high-speed VCSEL performance." IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 17 [6], 1603-1613 (2011).
- [4] E. Haglund, P. Westbergh, J.S. Gustavsson, E.P. Haglund, A. Larsson, M. Geen and A. Joel, "30 GHz bandwidth 850 nm VCSEL with sub-100 fJ/bit energy dissipation at 25–50 Gbit/s. Electron. Lett. 51, 1096– 1098 (2015).
- [5] H.T. Cheng, Y.C. Yang, T.H. Liu and C.H. Wu, "Recent Advances in 850 nm VCSELs for High-Speed Interconnects," Photonics, 9(2) 107 (2022).
- [6] J. Wang, M. V. R. Murty, Z. Feng, S. Taslim, A. Sridhara, X. Cai, A. L. Harren, N. Leong, G. H. Koh, A. Cheng, D. W. Dolfi, J. Chu, L. M. Giovane, "100Gb/s PAM4 oxide VCSEL development progress at Broadcom," Proc. SPIE 11300, 113000G (2020).
- [7] M. Hoser, W. Kaiser, D. Quandt, J. Bueno, S. Saintenoy and S. Eitel, "Highly reliable 106 Gb/s PAM-4 850 nm multi-rode VCSEL for 800G ethernet applications, ", OFC 2022, Tu2D.5 (2022).
- [8] H. Dalir and F. Koyama, "29 GHz directly modulated 980 nm vertical-cavity surface emitting lasers with bow-tie shape transverse coupled cavity," Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 103, no. 9, p. 091109-1 (2013).
- [9] X. Gu, M. Nakahama, A. Matsutaniand F. Koyama, "Over 30 GHz modulation of 850 nm transverse coupled cavity vertical-cavity surface emitting laser," European Conference on Optical Communication, 10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341735 (2015).
- [10] S.T.M. Fryslie, M.P.T. Siriani, D.F. Siriani, D.F. Johnson, and K.D. Choquette, "37-GHz Modulation via Resonance Tuning in Single-Mode Coherent Vertical-Cavity Laser Arrays," IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 27, 415-418 (2015).
- [11] F. Koyama, D. Schlenker, T. Miyamoto, Z. Chen, A. Matsutani, T. Sakaguchi, and K. Iga, "1.2 rm highly strained GalnAs/GaAs quantum well lasers for singlemode fiber datalink," Electron. Lett., vol. 35, no. 13, pp.1079-1081, (1999).
- [12] N. Nishiyama, M. Arai, S. Shinada, M. Azuchi, T. Miyamoto, F. Koyama and K. Iga, "Highly strained GalnAs/GaAs quantum well vertical-cavity surfaceemitting laser on GaAs (311)B substrate for stable polarization operation," IEEE J. Select. Top. Quantum Electron., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 242-248, (2001).
- [13] T. Kondo, M. Arai, M. Azuchi, T. Uchida, A. Matsutani, T. Miyamoto and F. Koyama, "Isolator-free 10 Gbit/s singlemode fiber data transmission using 1.1 um GalnAs/GaAs VCSEL, " Electron. Lett., 40(1), 65-66 (2004).
- [14] A. Larsson, E. Simpanen, J.S. Gustavsson, E. Haglund, E.P. Haglund, T. Lengyel, P.A. Andrekson, W.V. Sorin, S. Mathai, M. Tan, S.R. Bickham, "1060 nm VCSELs for long-reach optical interconnects," Optical Fiber Technology, 44, pp.36-42 (2018).
- [15] H. Ibrahim, A. M. A. Hassan, X. Gu, S. Shinada, M. Ahmed, F. Koyama, "50Gbps single mode 1060nm intracavity metal aperture VCSEL with transverse resonance," CLEO 2021.
- [16] H. Ibrahim, A. M. A. Hassan, X. Gu, S. Shinada, M. Ahmed, F. Koyama, "1060nm single-mode metal aperture VCSEL array with transverse resonance for 5km single-mode fiber transmission," OFC 2021,

Tu5C.1 (2021).

- [17] H. Ibrahim, A. M. A. Hassan, X. Gu, S. Shinada, M. Ahmed, F. Koyama, "1060nm Single-mode Metalaperture VCSEL Array with Transverse Resonance and Low Power Consumption below 50 fJ/bit," ECOC 2021, Tu3D.5 (2021).
- [18] C. Ge, L. Dong, X. Gu and F. Koyama, "1060nm Single-mode Intra-cavity Metal-aperture VCSEL for over 2km Standard 1300nm SMF Transmission," Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics 2023, STh4Q.2 (2023).
- [19] J. V. Wright, B. P. "Pulse compression in optical fibres." Nelson, Electronics Letters 12[13], 361 (1977).
- [20] F. Koyama, Y. Suematsu, "Analysis of dynamic spectral width of dynamic-single-mode (DSM) lasers and related transmission bandwidth of single-mode fibers." IEEE journal of quantum electronics 21[4] (1985): 292-297.
- [21] T. Kondo, M. Arai, M. Azuchi, T. Uchida, A. Matsutani , T. Miyamoto and F. Koyama, "Singlemode fibre transmission using 1.2 μm band GalnAs/GaAs surface emitting laser," Electron. Lett., 38 (16), 901-903 (2004).